• Bapcor is forecasting Full Year FY20 pro-forma NPAT to increase by
middle single digit percentages compared to FY19, which will deliver
a record full year result in revenue, earnings and earnings per share.

• The addition of the commercial vehicle business of Truckline is not
expected to increase earnings in the current year, however initiatives
are being implemented that are expected to improve the
performance in future years, achieving in the first full year of
operation (FY2021) at least a 15% return on investment.

27

THANK YOU

Now, Q&A

28

Appendix

29

New Lease Accounting Standard

• Bapcor adopted the new lease accounting
standard (AASB 16) from 1 July 2019 on a
modified retrospective approach (comparative
amounts will not be restated)

• On adoption the following was recognised on the
balance sheet:

• $145.1M right-of-use asset
• $159.6M lease liability
• $3.9M deferred tax asset
• $1.5M other asset/liability reclassifications
• $9.2M opening retained earnings adjustment

• Impact on H1 FY20 results includes:
• NPAT increase of $0.3M
• No impact on cash flows except for

presentation
• No impact on debt covenants

$’M
H1 FY20

Proforma
Exc. AASB 16

AASB 16
impact

H1 FY20
Proforma

Inc. AASB 16
Revenue 702.5 - 702.5
Other income - 1.7 1.7
COGS (368.6) - (368.6)
CODB (254.5) 25.6 (228.9)
EBITDA 79.4 27.3 106.7
Depreciation and Amortisation (9.1) (23.9) (33.0)
EBIT 70.3 3.4 73.7
Finance Costs (6.7) (3.0) (9.7)
PBT 63.6 0.4 64.0
Income Tax Expense (18.5) (0.1) (18.6)
Non-controlling Interest 0.2 - 0.2
NPAT 45.3 0.3 45.6

EPS(1) – (cps) 15.94 0.12 16.06

Notes:
1. EPS is based on the TERP adjusted weighted number of shares on issue during the year

as per accounting standard AASB-133

30

Reconciliations

Detailed Strategy

The following table reconciles the Statutory NPAT to the Proforma NPAT inclusive and exclusive of AASB 16:

The following table reconciles the Statutory NPBT to the Proforma EBITDA inclusive and exclusive of AASB 16:

31

Reconciliations cont.

Detailed Strategy

The following table reconciles the earnings per share under Statutory NPAT and Proforma NPAT inclusive and
exclusive of AASB 16:

32

Reconciliations cont.

Detailed Strategy

The following table reconciles the Statutory EBITDA to Proforma EBITDA exclusive of AASB 16 by segment:
$Ms

EBITDA

 Statutory
EBITDA per

segment note

 Intersegment
EBITDA per

segment note

 Acquisition
costs per

segment note
 Pro-forma

adjustments
 AASB 16

adjustments

Pro-forma
EBITDA per

Directors' Report

 Statutory
EBITDA per

segment note

 Intersegment
EBITDA per

segment note

 Acquisition
costs per

segment note
 Pro-forma

adjustments

 Pro-forma
EBITDA per

Directors' Report

Trade 46.1  (8.5) 37.6 36.9 36.9
Bapcor NZ 14.9  (3.6) 11.3 11.1 11.1
Specialist Wholesale 29.4 0.3  (4.8) 24.8 20.5 20.5
Retail 24.9  (10.3) 14.6 14.2 14.2
Group / Unallocated  (7.1)  (1.5)  (0.6) 0.3  (8.8)  (1.1)  (1.3)  (0.8)  (3.5)  (6.7)
Total 108.1  (1.5)  (0.6) 0.6  (27.2) 79.4 81.6  (1.3)  (0.8)  (3.5) 76.0

H1 FY20 H1 FY19

The following table reconciles the Statutory net debt to the Proforma net debt:

33

Reconciliations cont.

Detailed Strategy

The following table reconciles the movements in provision for slow moving inventory:

34

Disclaimer

The material in this presentation has been prepared by Bapcor Limited (“Bapcor”) ABN 80 153 199 912 and is general background information about Bapcor’s
activities current at the date of this presentation. The information is given in summary form and does not purport to be complete. Information in this
presentation, including forecast financial information should not be considered as advice or a recommendation to investors or potential investors and does